FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1999

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 2480

(By Delegates Douglas, Collins, Prunty, Hatfield, H. White and Stalnaker)

Passed March 2, 1999

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

ENROLLED H. B. 2480

(By Delegates Douglas, Collins, Prunty, Hatfield, H. White and Stalnaker)

[Passed March 2, 1999; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten, article two-g, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to terminating the tree fruit industry self-improvement assessment board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten, article two-g, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2G. TREE FRUIT INDUSTRY SELF-IMPROVEMENT BOARD. §19-2G-10. Termination of program.

- Pursuant to the provisions of article ten, chapter four of this
- 2 code, and following a preliminary performance review con-
- 3 ducted through the joint committee on government operations,
- 4 the tree fruit industry self-improvement assessment board shall
- 5 terminate the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred
- 6 ninety-nine. After the termination date, the board shall have the
- 7 powers and authority set forth in section six, article ten, chapter
- 8 four of this code until the first day of July, two thousand.

Ross Schooning
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes enfect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates Orl Comble President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within this the this the
day of

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Time...